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Subd. 3. The amounts obtained from the sale of the
certificates of indebtedness authorized by this section shall he
credited to the Minnesota State Building Fund to pay the ap-
propriation made by Section 1 hereof.

Sec. 10. Effective date. This act shall be effective im-
mediately upon its final enactment.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 743—H. F. No. 1843
[Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for State Depariment of Ed-
ucation, State Educational Institutions, including University
of Minnesota, University Agricultural Schools and FExperi-
ment Stations and Branches, Teachers’ Colleges, atd to high,
graded and rural schools, aid Lo distressed school districts, aid
to school districts affected by gross earnings lazation, certain
appropriations for experiments and investigations, aid to agri-
cultural agents and for other purposes; prescribing present
and future regulations relalive to the expenditure of certain
portions thereof, conferring upon the Board of Regents of the
University of Minnesota the power of eminent domain in cer-
tain cases; and by transferring certain moneys from the cur-
rent school fund to the income tax school fund; and by trans-
ferring certain moneys from the income tax school fund to
the general revenue fund for providing in part for the appro-
priations herein made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for additional purposes. Ex-
cept as herein otherwise provided, the sums hereinafter set
forth in the columns designated “APPROPRIATIONS,” or so
much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated
out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury for the
purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be
available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The
figures “1949,” “1950,” and “1951"” wherever used in this act,
shall mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed
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thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30,
1949, 1950 and 1951, respectively.

Sec. 2. University of Minnesota.

State University, Uni-

versity Farm School, Experiment Schools and Stations, and

Branches:
APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the year
ending June 30:
1950 1951
1. For maintenance and improve-
ments ... ............. $12,252,019 $12,200,834

Provided, that from the
above appropriation, all non-
academic employees shall be
paid a salary comparable to the
galaries paid to state employees
in the classified state civil serv-
ice.

The Board of Regents of the
Univergity may use any money
not specifically appropriated
for other purposes for acquir-
ing land by purchase or con-
demnation in case it is desired
to use the fund for the acquisi-
tion of land, the power of emi-
nent domain may be exercised
either in accordance with the
General Statutes 1894, Sections
4085 to 4091 inclusive, or Re-
vised Laws 1905, Chapter 41.

The University of Minnesota
may establish and conduet a
school for the instruction of
persons in law enforcement,
and the governing body of any
political subdivision of this
state may authorize the attend-
ance upon such school of any
l[aw enforcement officer under
its jurisdiction and may pro:
vide for the payment of the
expenses of such person while
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in attendance at such school
from the general funds of such
political subdivision. To each
person satisfactorily complet-
ing the prescribed course of in-
struction in the school as estab-
lished shall be issued a certifi-
cate of graduation or diploma
stating that the holder has
graduated therefrom.

Provided, that out of the ap-
propriation herein provided
there shall be furnished, with-
out cost to the State Depart-
ment of Health, maintenance
and custodial care for the State
Board of Health Psychology
Building on the main campus of
the University. Provided, fur-
ther, that the amount of $7,500
of the above appropriation is
for ore estimates to be furnish-
ed by the School of Mines at
the University of Minnesota,
for the Department of Taxa-
tion.

Sec. 3. For Care of Indigent County Patients to be ren-
dered by the University in the University of Minnesota Hospi-
tals, under Laws 1921, Chapter 411, Section 7, as amended ;

1950 1951

1. For state’s share of expense
of county indigent patients ... $753,273 $749,635

Provided, that from the
above appropriations, all non-
academic employees shall be
paid a salary comparable to the
salaries paid to state employees
in the classified state civil serv-
ice.

A. Item 1 ghall include and
cover the amounts which may
become due to the University
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of Minnesota from the state
during the fiscal years covered
by said Item under the provi-
sions of General Laws 1921,
Chapter 411, as amended by
General Laws 1927, Chapter
431. There is further appro-
priated to the University of
Minnesota the sum of $753,273
for the year ending June 30,
1950 and $749,273 for the year
ending June 30, 1951, or so
much thereof as may be neces-
gsary, for the purpose of reim-
bursing the gaid Univergity for
the sum due from counties
during said fiscal years under
the provisions of said acts,
payment to be made quarterly
out of said appropriation, as
shown by certificates filed with
the state auditor pursuant to
the provisions of said act.

B. The state auditor is au-
thorized and directed to pay the
University out of sums collected
from counties under the provi-
siong of Laws 1927, Chapter
431, during the fiscal years end-
ing June 30, 1948, and June 30,
1949, respectively, an amount
sufficient to reimburse said Uni-
versity in full for the amount
due it from counties during
said fiscal years, as shown by
certificates filed with the state
auditor, and a sum suflicient to
make such payments is hereby
appropriated.

Sec. 4. For various experiments and investigations to
be carried on under the d1rect supervision of the University
of Minnesota:
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For the continuation of soil
experiments and demonstra-
tions in different parts of the
gtate, under the direct charge of
the Minnegota Experiment Sta-
tion: and for making soil sur-

veys in certain counties in Min-

nesota and for accompanying
field experiments in the fertili-
zation and management of soils
to produce the most profitable
crop returns, under the direct
charge of the Minnesota Exper-

iment Station . ... ... .. . .. $ 25,000

For making investigations in
the breeding and testing of su-
perior varieties of farm crops
with a view to developing varie-
ties and strains that are of
high yield and resistant to
rusts, smuts and other crop dis-
eagses under the direct charpe
of the Minnesota Ag.icultural

Experiment Station ... . .. ... $ 40,000

For experiments in the bene-
ficiation of manganiferous and
low grade ores and for experi-
ments in the direct process hen-

eficiation of low grade ores. ... $ 75,000

The amounts appropriated by
Item 3 are to be paid from
the Iron Range Resources and
Rehabilitation Fund, and said

appropriations are made a -

charge against such fund.

For Livestock  Sanitary

Board Laboratory ....... ... . & 35,000

The appropriations herein
made include the sum of §$9,000
each year for the purpose of

1950

[{Chap.

1951

$ 25,000

$ 40,000

$ 75,000

$ 35,000
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testing poultry, including tur-
keys, for pullorum disease, in
addition to the tests now car-
ried on by said Livestock Sani-
tary Board Laboratory.

For Medical and Cancer Re-
gearch .. ....... .. .. ... ... ..

For Dairy Manufacturing. .

For Institute of Child Wel-
fare ... ... . ... .

For the Psychopathic Depart-
ment of University of Minne-
sota Hospitals ........ ... N

Provided that from the above
appropriations, all non-academ-
ic employees shall be paid a sal-
ary comparable to the salaries
paid to state employees in the
clagsified state civil service.

For the Heart Department of
University of Minnesota Hospi-
tals . ... ...

There is further appropri-
ated to the University of Min-
nesota the sum of $103,550 for
the fiscal year ending June 30,
1951, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the purpose
of reimbursing the said Uni-
versity for the sum due from
counties during said fiscal year
covered by Item 9 under the
provisions of General Laws
1921, Chapter 411, as amended
by General Laws 1927, Chap-
ter 431, payment to be made
quarterly out of said appropria-
tions, ag shown by certificates

1950 1951
60,000 60,000
15,000 15,000
25,000 25,000
182,939 179,835
103,550
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filed with the state auditor pur-
suant to the provisions of this
act.

Provided that from the above
appropriation, all non-academic
employees shall be paid a salary
comparable to the salaries paid
to state employees in the classi-
fied state civil service.

For Mastitis Control ... .. ..

The amount appropriated by
Item 10 is to be expended under
the supervision of the Dairy
and Veterinary Divigion and
other cooperating divisions at
the University Farm.

For Agricultural Extension
Work ... ... .. ...

For county Agricultural
Agents .. ........ ... .. ...,

Provided that out of the
moneys appropriated by Item
12, $1,650 for each agent for
each of the years 1950 and
1951 is to be used to pay the
salary of such county agent or
agents, in each county.

For research in improving
the quality of Minnesota grown
potatoes and vegetables, for
studying the appropriate condi-
tions of potato and vegetable
production and storage in Min-
nesota, including the control of
potato and vegetable diseases
and insects, and such other fac-
tors as may influence potato
and vegetable quality, market
grades and consumer demands

1950

12,000

87,500

150,000

[Chap.

1951

12,000

87,500

150,600
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for Minnesota grown potatoes
and vegetables ............ ..

Minnesota Institute of Re-
search . .... ... ....... ... ...

General Research .. .......

Home Demonstration and 4-
HClub ...... ... ... ...... ...

Agricultrual Research—
Rosemount .............. ...

Brucellosis Research .. ... ..

Tuition and Transportation
Aid for students of State Agri-
cultural Schools as provided by
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sec-
tion 128.08, Subdivision 2, as
amended ........... ... ... .

The moneys appropriated by
Item 19 are hereby appropri-
ated from the income tax school
fund and is not to be charged
againsgt the revenue fund.

Sec. 5. State Teachers Colleges:

BEMIDJI:

a. For maintenance and equip-
ment, including summer
gession and library .. ... ..

b. For repairs and better-
ments ................

¢. For Biologic Research . ...

The amounts provided in
Item C above shall be reduced
each fiscal year by the amount

1950
12,000

30,000

90,000

40,000

90,000

20,000

66,000

310,175

9,000
13,500

1479
1951
12,000

30,000

90,000

40,000

90,000

20,000

66,000

327,617

9,000
13,5600
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: 1950 1951
of any receipts, regardless of
gource, received for this pur-
pose, including the wvalue of
equipment and materials.

d. Special repairs and im-
provements . .............. 3,000 2,500

The amounts provided above
are for sidewalk construction
and caulking of buildings.

2. MANKATO:

a. For maintenance and equip-
ment, including summer ‘
sessions and library .. ... 511,792 511,886

b. For repairs and better-
ments . ......... ...... 14,000 14,000

c¢. For special repairs and im-
provements ....... . ... 14,000 32,250

The amounts provided above
are for New Sidewalks and
Court Surfaces Around College
and 300 Block Rebuild D.B.
Platforms and Relay Tile,
Painting, Make Fireproof Stor-
age Space Between Rooms 100-
107 and Closet, Remodel Room
337 for Use as Home Arts
Room ; School, Physical Educa-
tion and Dormitories, Fluores-
cent Lighting in Remaining
Classrooms and Laboratories,
Rebuild Ventilating and Heat-
~ing System in Training School.

3. MOORHHEAD:

a. For maintenance and equip-
ment, including summer -
sessions and library ... 347,087 337,800
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b. Repairs and betterments . .

¢. For special repairs and im-
provements ...........

The amounts provided above
are for Repairing and Pointing
Masonry on all Buildings, Place
Ventilating System in Opera-
tion—Wold Hall, Fluorescent
Lighting in Library Rooms,
Fluorescent Lighting in Class-
rooms, Replacing 16 Drinking
Fountains, New Water Heating
Tank for Boiler, New Water
Force Pump for Heating Sys-
tem, Repairs to Cracked Heat-
ing Plant Smokestack, Comple-
tion of Alterations to Wheeler
Hall Basement, Fireproof Two
Stairways in Wheeler Hall, Re-
wire Wold Hall.

ST. CLOUD:

a. For maintenance and equip-
ment, including summer
gessions, Library and
child welfare ... .......

b. Repairs and betterments ..

¢. For special repairs and im-
provements .. ... .. ... .

The amounts provided above
are for Converting Eastman
Home into Nurgery School,
Clean Ventilating Shafis—Riv-
erview Building, Landscaping
Around Lawrence and Stewart
Halls, Repair Defective Wiring
—Music Studio, Provide Fire
Escapes—Music Studio, Sinks
on Second Floor—Eastman

1950
12,000

36,700

605,436

7,600

23,600

1481
1951
12,000

22,300

601,603
7,500

9,000
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Hall, New Pumps and Filters—
Swimming Pool.

WINONA:

a. For maintenance and equip-
ment, including summer
sesgion and library .. ..

b. Repairs and Bettermenis. .

¢. For special repairs and im-
ments ................

The amounts provided above
are for Windows in Air Wells
of Somsen Hall to be Changed
to Glass Block, Completion of
Main roof on Somsen Hall, Shel-
ter for Radio Transmitter for
USN on Roof of Somsen Hall,
Toilets in Phelps Building—3rd
Floor, Replastering Basement
—Phelps Building, Reroofing
Areaways — Somsen Hall,
Painting, Interior Painting—
Lucas Lodge, Rewiring Electric
Circuits—Prentiss Lodge, Re-
pair Roof, Replaster and Re-
paint—QOgden Hall, Replace
wiring—Stage Switchboard—
Somsen Hall, Pointing Up Ma-
sonry on all College Buildings,
Reroof Balance of Shepard Hall
Roof, Repainting of Outside
Woodwork—Morey and Shep-
ard Halls, Training School—
Somsen and Ogden Halls.

All receipts of every kind,
nature and description, includ-
ing student’s tuition and fees
and reeceipts from the operation
of cafeterias and dormitories,
and all federal receipts, aids,

1950

287,606
10,000

26,100

[Chap.

1951

294,180
10,000

19,300
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contributions and reimburse-
ments in all of the teachers’
colleges are hereby reappropri-
ated to the various teachers’
colleges, but are subject to
budgetary control to be exer-
cised by the Commissioner of
Administration, pursuant to
Chapter 431, Laws 1939.

Authority is hereby granted
the State Teachers’ College
Board to increase the maximum
tuition of students attending
any of the above teachers col-
leges if deemed advisable over
the amount provided for tuition
in Minnesota Statutes 1945,
Section 136.11 and increase
other fees which are otherwise
set by law.

STATE TEACHERS' COLLEGE BOARD:

a. For maintenance ...... ..

Of the amounts appropriated
herein, $7,620 is for salaries
and $216.00 is for salary in-
creases for the year ending June
30, 1950 and $7,836 is for sal-
aries and $216.00 is for salary
jincreases for the year ending
June 30, 1951.

Sec. 6. Aid to Schools:

For aid to public school dis-
tricts maintaining elementary
and secondary schools, to be dis-
tributed according to the provi-
sions of Laws 1947, Chapter
633, as amended by the Chapter

" of the Laws of 1949, which was

H. F. 700 and for additional
payments to certain public

1950

10,436

1483

19561

10,508
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1950 1951
school distriets pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sec-
tions 128.22 and 128.23 as
amended by the Chapter of the
Laws of 1949, which was S. F.
T8 . $39,330,300 $40,242,100

Payment of the aid provided
herein is to be made as provided
in the law above referred to,
without relation to the end of
the fiscal years 1950 and 1951.

Sec. 7. Department of Education:

1. Salaries ...... ............. 259,194 262,386

Of the amounts appropriated
above, $4,416 is for salary in-
creases for the year ending
June 30, 1950, and $3,432 is for
salary increases for the year
ending June 30, 1951.

The salary of the Director of
Vocational Eduecation is includ-
ed in the amounts appropriated

in I'tem 1.
2. Supplies and Expense . .. .. ... 81,000 61,172
3. Revision and Printing of Cur-
riculum . ... ... ... ... ... .. 13,700 13,700
4. Traveling Libraries ....... .. 15,000 12,000

5. Vocational Training of Dis-
abled Persons including the
Home Crafters Program.. .. 120,000 120,000

6. Research .. .... ... . ... ... .. 40,000 40,000

Of the amounts appropriated
in Item 6, $15,000 for the year
ending June 30, 1950, and $15,-
000 for the year ending June



743] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1949 1485

1950 1951

30, 1951, are hereby appropri-
ated to the Legislative Regearch
Committee to be expended in
accordance with plans pro-
posed by the Department of
Education and S. F. 1633, Laws
of 1949,

7. Community School Lunch . ... 200,000 200,000

To be distributed under
standards established by the
State Board of Education.

8. Btate Advisory Commission on
School Reorganization ... .. 35,000 35,000

Provided that the amounts
appropriated by Section 7 are
to be paid from the Income Tax
School Fund.
1949

Sec. 8. Employee’s Compensation $8,623.72

To be transferred by the
State Auditor to the Depart-
ment of Labor and Industry,
in payment of obligations in-
curred by the following state
agencies, in the amounts as in-
dicated: Department of Educa-
tion, $20.58; Bemidji Teachers
College, . $3,783.11; Duluth
Teachers College, $20.72: Man-
kato Teachers College $139.54;
Moorhead Teachers College,
$668.58; St. Cloud Teachers
College $3,047.65; and Winona
Teachers College $993.54.

Sec. 9. Appropriations to certain counties. Subdivision
1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of $19,000
payable July 1, 1949, and $19,000 payable July 1, 1950, to
each county now or hereafter having not less than 50 nor
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more than 55 whole or fractional congressional townships in
which 45 per cent or more of the area therein is within a fed-
eral or state forest area.

Subd. 2. There is further hereby appropriated out of
any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated
the sum of $29,000 payable July 1, 1949, and $29,000 payable
July 1, 1950, to each county now or hereafter having not less
than 60 or more than 65 whole or fractional congressional
townships, and in which 85 per cent or more of the area there-
in is within a federal or state forest area.

Subd. 3. The money appropriated by subdivisions 1 and
2 shall be paid to the county treasurer by the state treasurer
on the warrant of the state auditor, one-half of such money
to be placed in such county funds as the county becard may
direct and the other half to be paid by the county treasurer
to the various school distriets of the respective counties as
follows:

{1) One-half thereof in the proportion that the federal
or state lands within each district bear to the total area of
federal and state lands within such county.

{2) The other one-half in the proportion that the aver-
age school attendance within each district bears to the total
average school attendance of such county for the year last
pre¢eding such payment.

Subd. 4. The money appropriated by this section is not
to be deducted from other forms of state aid to such counties
and the school distriets therein, but is in addition thereto.

Sec. 10. Unobligated balances. Except the revolving
loan fund for maintenance of crippled children and other
. disabled persons receiving vocational training, and the re-
volving fund for the On the Job Training Program, the un-
obligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1949, June 30, 1950,
and June 30, 1951, in the several appropriations and accounts
for which an appropriation is made therein, unless otherwise
excepted in this act, are hereby cancelled into the general
revenue fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1949, June
30, 1950, and June 30, 1951.
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Sec. 11. Receipis deposited for general revenue fund;
exceptions. Except as herein otherwise specifically provided,
except income from swamp land trust fund, and except the
income to the University of Minnesota and the income to the
account of disabled persons receiving vocational training, and
except all federal aid, contributions or reimbursements re-
ceived for any account of any division, institution or depart-
ment for which an appropriation is made in this act, all in-
come, including fees or receipts of any nature whatsoever,
shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue
fund.

Sec. 12. Transfer from income tax school fund. Not-
withstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sec-
tion 290.62, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 638, Section
18, or by any other law, to the contrary, there shall be hereby
transferred from the income tax school fund in the state treas-
ury to the general revenue fund in the state treasury the sum
of $3,000,000, on July 1, 1949, and the sum of $38,000,000, on
July 1, 1950 and the state auditor and the state treasurer are
hereby empowered and directed to make the appropriate en-
tries in their records on each of said respective dates,

Sec. 13. Reimbursement of income tax school fund.
$1,000,000, which on July 1, 1946, was in the income tax school
fund and was erroneously transferred by Laws 1945, Chapter
421, Section 2, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1948, is here-
by transferred back to the income tax school fund, and the
state auditor and state treasurer are hereby empowered and
directed to correct their records accordingly.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 744—H. F. No. 1835
[Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses of
the Division of Social Welfare, for the purpose of paying the
state’s share of public assistance programs and administra-
tion, and authorizing the use of certain funds in paying the
counties’ share in old age assistance, aid to dependent children,
public relief and administration costs in certain counties, vet-



